

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2017/077

Order No.: 146 (NY/2017)
Date: 31 July 2017

Original: English

Before: Judge Ebrahim-Carstens

Registry: New York

Registrar: Morten Albert Michelsen, Officer-in-Charge

SERRARIS

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF ACTION

Counsel for Applicant:

Daniel Trup, OSLA

Counsel for Respondent:

Nicole Wynn, ALS/OHRM, UN Secretariat

Introduction

- 1. In the late afternoon of 28 July 2017, the Applicant, a Political Affairs Officer at the P-3 level with the United Nations Mission for the Referendum in Western Sahara (õMINURSOÖ) filed an application under ctv0" 404" qh" vjg" Fkurwvg" Vtkdwpcnou" Statute and art. 13 of its Rules of Procedure seeking to suspend the decision, pending management evaluation, not to renew her appointment with MINURSO. The Applicant alleges that the decision fails to adhere to any standard of review in that the notification that she received fails to identify any specific reason which would justify separation.
- 2. Together with her application, referring to arts. 19 and 36 of the Dispute Vtkdwpcnøu" Twngu" qh" Rtqegfwtg" cpf" vjg" Crrgcnu" Vtkdwpcnøu" lwfi o gpv" kp" *Villamoran* UNAT/2011/160, the Applicant also filed a motion requesting that the contested fgekukqp" dg" uwurgpfgf" rgpfkpi" vjg" Vtkdwpcnøu" eqpukfgtcvkqp" qh" vjg" uwurgpukqp" qh" action proceedings. She submitted that if the Administration were allowed to proceed with her separation on 31 July 2017, she would suffer the irreparable harm described in her application.
- 3. By Order No. 144 (NY/2017) dated 28 July 2017, the Tribunal granted, without prejudice to its determination of the application for suspension of action wpfgt"ctv0"404"qh"vjg"Vtkdwpcnøu"Uvcvwvg."vjg"kpverim suspension order requested by the Applicant.
- 4. On 28 July 2017, the New York Registry of the Dispute Tribunal transmitted the application for suspension of action pending management evaluation to the Respondent directing that a reply be filed by 2 August 2017.
- 5. On 31 July 2017, the Applicant submitted a request for the withdrawal of the suspension of action proceedings stating that she õj cu" pqy" tgegkxgf" cp" g o ckn" htq o " her local human resources officer confirming that her appointment will be extended. Consequently, [the Applicant] hereby seeks to withdraw her request for suspension of cevkqpö0